503015114 10/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3061714

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RESOURCE INNOVATIONS INC.	06/12/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	R.I.I. NORTH AMERICA INC.	
Street Address:	SUITE 2200, 777 - 8TH AVENUE SW	
City:	CALGARY, AB	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T2P 3R5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13428159	
Application Number:	13677961	
Application Number:	13629114	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (403)203-0403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (403) 203-0107
Email: sean@patentfile.com
Correspondent Name: GOODWIN MCKAY

Address Line 1: 602 - 12TH AVENUE S.W., SUITE 222

Address Line 4: CALGARY, CANADA T2R 1J3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UMBER: 2646-008;018;023 US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN W GOODWIN	
SIGNATURE:	/seanwgoodwin/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - RII to RIINA (signed)#page1.tif source=Assignment - RII to RIINA (signed)#page2.tif source=Assignment - RII to RIINA (signed)#page3.tif

PATENT 503015114 REEL: 033932 FRAME: 0587

ASSIGNMENT OF ENTIRE INTEREST

[ASSIGNMENT]

We, **RESOURCE INNOVATIONS INC.**, whose full post office address is Suite 2200, 777 – 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3R5, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to **R.I.I. NORTH AMERICA INC.**, whose address is Suite 2200, 777 – 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3R5, Canada, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under and all technologies, inventions and discoveries,

including those fully described in APPENDIX A attached hereto; and

any and all applications for Letters Patent in Canada, the United States of America, and/or Mexico, which have been or may be filed, based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said technologies, inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention in foreign countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications; and any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that or any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries on said applications;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed by us or which would have been enjoyed by us had we not hereby assigned. And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioners of Patents, or other proper office, to issue any and all such Letters Patent to the Assignee herein named. And we hereby covenant, for ourselves and our legal representatives and assigns, that we neither have executed nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith, and that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to ourselves, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patent, to secure for said Assignee the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

Britton MOCKRIDGE
Director
Resource Innovations Inc.

Witness to Mr. MOCKRIDGE

WITNESS DECLARATION

whose full post office address is

Was Ruse OF MN Ungay, AB/3KSW3 ____do declare

That I was personally present and did see Britton MOCKRIDGE who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, did duly sign and execute above.

Page 1 of 3

RII to RIINA Assignment and Acceptance

[ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPTANCE]

R.I.I. NORTH AMERICA INC., whose address is Suite 2200, 777 – 8th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, T2P 3R5, Canada, <u>ACKNOWLEDGES</u> and <u>ACCEPTS</u> that Resource Innovations Inc., has assigned its entire rights, titles and interests in all technologies, inventions and discoveries, including those fully described in APPENDIX A attached hererto.

Alfred (Freg) SCHNEIDER
Chairman of the Board and C.E.O.
R.I.I. NORTH AMERICA INC.

Witness to Mr. SCHNEIDER

WITNESS DECLARATION

whose full post office address is

do declare

Print Name of Witness

That I was a smaller amount and did not Altrad (Frad) SCHNEIDER who is personally known

That I was personally present and did see Alfred (Fred) SCHNEIDER who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, did duly sign and execute above.

APPENDIX A

PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date YYYY/MM/DD	Issue Date YYYY/MM/DD
US	61/145,501	2009-01-16	Expired
US	8,333,239	2010-01-14	Issued 2012-12-18
Canada	2,690,105	2010-01-14	Issued 2014-08-19
Mexico	314869	2010-01-15	Issued 2013-11-1
US	61/333,645	2010-05-11	Expired
US	61/356,416	2010-06-18	Expired
US	61/421,481	2010-12-09	Expired
US	2011/0278001	2011-05-09	Pending Published on 2011-11-17
Canada	2,739,252	2011-05-09	Pending
Mexico	MX/a/2011/004735	2011-05-04	Pending
US	61/470,062	2011-03-31	Expired
US	2012/0247773	2012-03-23	Pending Published on 2012-10-04
Canada	2,772,487	2012-03-23	Pending
Mexico	MX/a/2012/003728	2012-03-30	Pending
US	61/560,367	2011-11-16	Expired
US	13/677,961	2012-11-15	Pending
CA	2,798,659	2012-11-15	Pending
Mexico	MX/a/2012/013308	2012-11-15	Pending
US	61/560,468	2011-11-16	Expired
US	2013/0020076	2012-09-27	Pending Published on 2013-01-24
US	14/103,366	2013-12-11	Pending Published on 2014-04-10

Page 3 of 3

RII to RIINA Assignment and Acceptance

RECORDED: 10/10/2014

PATENT REEL: 033932 FRAME: 0590